
TenderInformation Summary(TIS)

Government of India 

Ministry of Jal Shakti 

Department of Water Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation

Central Ground Water Board

Division No. I1, 

Sector-11, HUDA, Ambala City (Haryana)- 134003.

Phone 0172- 5000627

Email ID- eediv2-czwb@nic.in 

Tender Reference No. NIET-01/2022-23/Div./AMB 
(Through GeM Portal on BOQ Basis) 

Title: Supply & fabrication of Galvanized Iron (Gl) Protection Boxes forWater wells as per 

Drawing & specification

Supply & fabrication of Galvanized Iron (G1) Protection Boxes for Water wells as per Drawing & specification

1.0 Basic Tender Details
Tender Title Supply & fabrication of Galvanized Iron (G1) Protection Boxes for Water wells 

Tender Reference NIET-01/2022-23/Div.l/AMB Tender ID ****** 

Number 

Tender Type 
Tender Category 

Open Tender-Domestic Form of Contract
No. of Covers 

Supply 
Goods Two Covers 

Bidding Two Stage e-Reverse Auction to be No 

System held after Financial bid 
opening (See AITB also in 
case of Yes) 
the Procuring 

Entity:
Central Ground Water Board, 

Department of Water Resources, 
River Development and Ganga 

Rejuvenation 

The Procuring Executive Engineer, Central 

Board, Organisation: Ground Water 
Division II 

Authority on whose 

behalf Tender is invited
Tender Inviting 

Authority (TIA) 

President of India Through Executive Engineer 

Executive Engineer Address The Executive Engineer, 
CGWB, Division Il, Plot No. 

Madhya 
Marg, Chandigarh 160019 
38, Sector-27A, 

Appointing Authority 
for Arbitration 

2.0 Requirement Details

Chairman CGWB 

Evaluation tem wise Part quotation 

allowedor not 
No 

Basis 
Inspection 

Type 
chedule 
gtem Details: 

Joint inspection at consignee Inspection 
Agency 

To be nominated by the 
Executive Engineerend 

Not Applicable 
Supply & fabrication of 3.0mm| Qty and Units 

Galvanized Iron (G) Protection 
58 Numbers



Boxes for Water wells as per 
Drawing & specification 
Ashok Kumar, STA, CentralGroundWaterBoard,Divisionl, Ambala City (Haryana). 
Supply to consignee should Completion date of Delivery As per Gem Contract

be completed within 45 
days from the date of award 

of GeM Contract. 

Consignee/ State: 
Terms of Delivery

The supplier initially shall
fabricate 
protection box within 10| 
days of issue of award of 
GeM Contract for inspection 

| & approval by CGWB. 

one sample 

3.0 Critical Dates

Published 16/06/2022 Bid Validity (Days from the 80 Days 
Date date of Bid 

Opening)
bid 16/06/2022 Bid Submission 28/06/2022 at 15:00 Hrs. 

Closing Date 

& Time 
Bid Opening 

(Financial bid) 

Submission 

Start Date 
Bid Opening

(Techno-commercial 
bid) Date & 

To be intimated later [In 
it is pre-decided, 

indicate Date and Time] 

28/06/2022 at 15:30 Hrs. 
case 

Date &Time 

Time 

4.0 Eligibility to Participate(NT Clause 2 and ATC Clause 2.1 to 2.6.1) 

Is this item reservedfor exclusive Procurement from MSEs 
Nature of Bidders eligible - OEMs/ Dealers authorised by OEMs 

Entities from countries not eligible to participate on reciprocal basis(ATC Not Applicable 

Clause 10.1.2)(Makein India Policy)
Minimum local contentfor eligibility to participate(ATC Clause 10.1.4) (Make 20% 

in India Policy)
Classes of Local Suppliers eligible to 
participate (ATC Clause 10.1.4) (Make in India Policy)

No 

No Restriction 

Only Class I local Suppliers eligible(where
sufficient local capacity exists,

Or 
Only Class-I and Class-1l local

Suppliers eligible (Domestic Tenders)
Or 

All classes of Contractors (Class-l, Class-l
and Non-local) eligible-Global Tenders

5.0 Thresholds for Eligibility to Participate and Preference under Make in India Policy (ATC Clause 10.1.4)
Classification of Local Suppliers based on Minimum local content (ATC Clause fClass-I LocalSuppliers: 50% 

10.1.1) Class -II Local Supplier: more than 20% 
but less than 50% 

Non-Local Supplier less than 20% 
The margin of purchase preference (ATC Clause 10.1.4) 

Ns the requirement divisible for preference (ATC Clause 10.1.5) 
SWould the contract be split among more than one bidder (ATC Clause No 

10.1.5) 

20% 
Yes 



.0 Obtaining the TenderDocumentand clarifications(NIT Clause 2.2) 
e-Procurement https://pem.gov.in 
Portal and helpdesk for 
Document http://cqwb.gov.in 

Availability and submission 
Cost of Tender Free of Cost 

Document (INR)
Office/ Contact
Person/ email

Executive Engineer
Central Ground Water Board, 

Division I, Chandigarh 
Email: eediv2-cqwb@nic.in 

for clarifications 

7.0 Pre-bid Conference 
Pre-bid Conference applicable or not 
8.0 Preparation and Submission and Opening of Bids (ATC Clause 6, 6.1, 6.2) 

No 

Bids to be The Executive Engineer, Central Ground Water Board, Division l1, Chandigarh 
Addressed to 
Instructions for Online bid http://cqwb.gov.in and https://qem.gov.in 
submission 

Central Ground WaterBoard,Bhujal Bhawan, Division , Chandigarh Bid Opening Place
Alternate Bids allowed or| No 
not 

9.0 Physical submission of Originals/ Self-attested copies of Originals of Scanned Documents uploaded
Physical documents required/ permitted to be submitted 
10.0 Documents relating to Bid Security (ATC Clause 3) and Performance Security(ATC Clause15.3)
Bid security Rs. 15,000/- in form of BG/ DD/ FDR/ Insurance Surety bond/ Account payee DD from any of the 

commercial Bank in favour of the Executive Engineer, Central Ground Water Board, Division Il, Ambala City payable at | 

Ambala Cantt 
Performance Securityy 

No 

Applicable 39% of| Form of security and (Rs...in form of BG/ DD/FDR/|

be Insurance Surety bond/ Account payee 
DD from any of the commercial Bank in 

favour of the Executive Engineer, 
Central Ground Water Board, Division I, 

Ambala City payableat Ambala Cantt 

Order value. to whom to 

addressed 

11.0 Additional Clauses

Clause Description 

Price Variation Not Applicable 

Clause 
Quantity Splitting/ If Yes, Ratio of| ATC Clause 13.2 Yes 

Parallel Orders Distribution 
among L-1 and| 

others 
(ATC Clause 13.2) 

1 Interested bidder may obtain further intformation about these requirements from the above 

office during working hours or through email and/ or from the websites http://cewb.gov.in 

and https:/lgem.gov.in 

2 Tender documents may be downloaded from the above websites. 

3 All tenders must be accompanied with the Bid Security Declaration as mentioned in the 

tender.

4 In the event of any of the above mentioned tender opening date being declared as a 

holiday/ closed day for the purchase organization, the tenders will be opened on the next 

working day at the appointed time. 



5 Bids shall be received online only at the website of GeM portal https://gem.gov.in 

6 Aspiring bidder who have not enrolled/ registered in GeM Portal are advised to enrol/ 

register before participating through the portal. The portal enrolment is free of cost. The 
bidders are advised to go through the instructlons provided Instructions for online bid 
submission' as per tender document. 

7 The bidders will be at liberty to be present either in person or through an authorised 

representative, who must carry "Bid Acknowledgement Receipt' at the time of opening of bid 
or can view the bid opening event online at their remote end 

d 
(L. RAMAKRÍSHNA) 
Executive Engineer

(Tender Inviting Authority) 
CGWB, Div.ll, Chandigarh 



TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONSS 

& 

DIAGRAM WITH MEASUREMENT 



TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 
Protection Box (made of GI sheet of minimum thickness-3.0mm) 

65 M- 

65 CM 

53 CM 

45 CM 

Top plate 
Edges to be 
in curved 

S5 cm 

shape 

55 CM 
Ring imade of Flatsteel 

nmxSmm with following ID 
170mmlD dia hole(for 6" pipe/ 

195mmID dia (for 7" dia pipey 
221 mm ID dia (for 8" dia pipc)/ 
275mm ID dia (for 10 dia pipe) 

Bottom Side 

55 CM 

Flat steel 40Omm x 
minimum thickness 
Smm 

GI sheet of 
minimum 3 mm 

65cm 
thickness 

5 mm Heayy duty Hinges #Hcavy duty pad lock 

3 CM Slots of width
55 CM minimum 5 cm for 

ventilation/signal 
transinission 

FRONT VIEW 45 CM 

55 CM 



65 CM 

Heavy duty hinges 

REAR VIEW 53 CM 

55 CM 

Cover plate : 65 CM X 65 CM (with Handle 
and Lock). 

The cover plate shoud have minimum 5 CM 
extra projection on all sides of box for | 
safeguarding the box and lock against 
rainfall. 

The edges of sheet should not be sharp but 
should be rounded off. 

The thickness ofthe GI sheets used in 
protection box should be of minimum 3mm 
thickness. 
Bottom of box should be covered with GI 
sheet of minimum 3.0mm thickness with flat 

steel ring at center welded to flat angles on 

for sides as shown in diagram.

3 Nos Slots of width 5cm should be provided
on each side (Right and Left sides of the 
protection box) plates of box. Inner portion

of slots should be covered with steel Mesh 



100 mm 

400 mm 

Casing pipe 

KKK HIK KKKK| 
Ring made of flat steel 
40mmx 5mm. Ring will be 
welded to casing pipes 

Flat steel 40mm x 
Smm 

Welded joints 

Note: 

1. The material used for GI Protection Box should be confirmed to Is 277: 2003. 
2. The Outer Diameter (OD) of the casing pipe will differ from 60mm( inch) to 275mm (10 

inch) accordingly Inner Diameter (D) of the hole in the protection box shall be varied.
3. The number different sizes of the hole in the protection box will be intimated to 

suppliers on placing SO/signing of contract. 
4. The Seven lever brass lock shall be supply with the protection box. All the Fifty eight 

locks shall be opened by a single key i.e. unique key for 58 locks. Each protection box 

lock should be supplied with 3 keys 



{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }

